INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing a Honda lawn mower.

This manual covers the operation and maintenance of the Honda
HRX537HYEA and HRX537HZEA lawn mowers.

We want to help you get the best results from your new mower and to
operate it safely. This manual contains the information on how to do
that; please read it carefully.

This manual should be considered a permanent part of the lawn
mower and should remain with it if it is resold.

If you have a problem or questions concerning the mower, contact
your supplying dealer.

We recommend that you read the warranty policy to fully understand
your rights and responsibilities. The warranty policy is a separate
document provided by your dealer.

Honda Power Equipment Mfg., Inc. reserves the right to make
changes at any time without notice and without incurring any
obligation.

No part of this publication may be reproduced without written
permission.

SAFETY MESSAGES

Pay special attention to statements preceded by the following words:

You WILL be KILLED or SERIOUSLY
A DANGER HURT if you don’t follow instructions.

You CAN be KILLED or SERIOUSLY
A WARNING HURT if you don't follow instructions.

You CAN be HURT if you don't follow
A CAUTION instructions.

Each message tells you what the hazard is, what can happen, and
what you can do to avoid or reduce injury.

DAMAGE PREVENTION MESSAGES

You will also see other important messages that are preceded by the
following word:

The purpose of these messages is to help prevent damage to your
lawn mower, other property, or the environment.

Your lawn mower or other property can be
damaged if you don't follow instructions.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A WARNING

To ensure safe operation —

e Honda lawn mowers are designed
to give safe and dependable service if
operated according to instructions.
Read and understand the Owner’s
Manual before operating the mower.
Failure to do so could result in
personal injury or equipment damage.

L

« Read instructions carefully, become familiar with controls and
proper use of equipment.

« Never allow children or people unfamiliar with these
instructions to use the lawn mower. Local regulations may
restrict the age of the operator.

« Never mow while people, especially children, or pets are
nearby.

« Keep in mind that the operator or user is responsible for
injuries or hazards occurring to other people or their property.

« While mowing, always wear substantial footwear and long
trousers. Do not operate the equipment when barefoot or
wearing open sandals.

« Thoroughly inspect the area where the equipment is to be
used, and remove all objects which may be thrown by the
machine.

e Petrol is highly flammable:

— Store fuel in containers specifically designed for this
purpose.

— Refuel outdoors only and do not smoke while refuelling.

— Add fuel before starting the engine. Never remove the cap of
the fuel tank or add petrol while the engine is running or
when the engine is hot.

— If petrol is spilled, do not attempt to start the engine, but
move the machine away from the area of spillage, and avoid
creating any source of ignition until the petrol vapors have
dissipated.

— Install fuel caps securely.
* Replace faulty mufflers.

« Before using, always visually inspect to see that the blades,
blade bolts, and mower housing are not worn or damaged.
Replace worn or damaged blades and bolts in sets to preserve
balance.

« Do not operate the engine in a confined space where
dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can collect.

« Mow only in daylight or good artificial light.
« Avoid operating the equipment in wet grass, where feasible.
* Mowing on slopes:

— Always be sure of your footing on slopes.

— Mow across slopes, never up and down.

— Walk, never run.

— Exercise extreme caution when changing direction on
slopes.

— Do not mow excessively steep slopes.

* Use extreme caution when pulling the lawn mower toward you.

« Stop the blades if the lawn mower has to be tilted for
transporting, when crossing surfaces other than grass, and
when transporting the lawn mower to and from the area to be
mowed.

« Never operate the lawn mower with defective guards or
shields, or without safety devices (for example, deflectors
and/or grass catchers in place).

« Do not attempt to make wheel height adjustments while the
machine is running.

¢ Do not change the engine governor setting or over-speed the
engine.

« Disengage all blade and drive clutches before starting the
machine.

« Start the engine carefully according to the instructions and
with feet well away from the blades.

« Do not tilt the lawn mower when starting the engine.

« Do not put hands or feet near or under rotating parts. Keep
clear of the discharge opening at all times.

« Never pick up or carry a lawn mower while the engine is
running.

« Stop the engine and disconnect the spark plug wire:
— Before clearing a blockage or unclogging the lawn mower.
— Before checking, cleaning, or working on the lawn mower.

— After striking a foreign object. Inspect the lawn mower for
damage and make repairs before restarting and operating
the lawn mower.

— If lawn mower starts to vibrate abnormally, check
immediately.

« Stop the engine:
— Whenever you leave the lawn mower.
— Before refuelling the lawn mower.

— Before removing the grass catcher or side discharge
adapter.

¢ Reduce the throttle setting during engine shut down, and turn
the fuel valve off at the conclusion of mowing.

« Keep all nuts, bolts, and screws tight to be sure the equipment
is in safe working condition.

* Never store the equipment with petrol in the tank inside a
building where fumes may reach an open flame or spark.

« Allow the engine to cool before storing in any enclosure.

« Toreduce the fire hazard, keep the petrol storage area, engine,
muffler, and battery compartment (if applicable) free of grass,
leaves, or excessive grease.

e Check the grass catcher frequently for wear or deterioration.
* Replace worn or damaged parts for safety.

« If the fuel tank has to be drained, this should be done
outdoors.

« Wear eye protection.

Disposal

To protect the environment, do not dispose of this product,
battery, engine oil, etc. carelessly by leaving them in the
waste. Observe the local laws and regulations or consult
your authorized Honda dealer for disposal.
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SAFETY LABEL LOCATION COMPONENT IDENTIFICATION

This label warns you of potential hazards that can cause serious
injury. Carefully read meaning. If label comes off or becomes hard to
read, contact your dealer for a replacement. . [1]

Letter Meaning

1_,&. . é <4
ANA Z-

1. Read the owner’s manual before using the mower.

2. Risk of projections: Keep third persons away from the area
during use.

3. Risk of cuts. Rotating blade: Do not put hands or feet inside
the blade enclosure. Disconnect the spark plug cap before
performing any operation of maintenance or repairs.

4. Do not operate without either discharge guard or grass
catcher in place.

A [LABEL]
2—!

[10]

I5 6 7 C [LABEL]
Y

Y Y

. ONEA

5. Read the owner’s manual before using the mower.

6. The engine emits toxic carbon monoxide. Do not run in an
enclosed area.

7. Petrol is highly flammable. Stop the engine before refueling.

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION PLATE

Letter Meaning
Honda Power Equipment , Honda Motor Europe Ltd.
Mfg., Inc. Aalst Office
L P0.Box 37 Honda Drive, Wijngaardveld 1 (Noord V),
WA NC Hwy. 119 Swepsonville, | 9300 Aalst - BELGIUM - 9
NC 27359 USA.
C € | — 8
| || 7
dB || g
s 1 3.2kW 2850min-?
A 0 A A
| | | |
C 1 2 3 4
1. Guaranteed sound power level according to Directive
2000/14/EC
2. Conformity mark, according to EC-Directive and GOST-R 8
conformity mark (8] [17]
3. Nominal power in kilowatts B [LABEL]
4. Maximum engine speed
5. Weight in kilograms 1 [Handlebar 11 |Blade control lever
6. Year of manufacture 2 | Shift lever 12 |Button
7. Serial number :
8. Model 3 [Throttle lever 13 |Drive clutch lever
9. Manufacturer’'s name and address and authorized 4 |Discharge guard 14 |Handlebar adjust knob (2)
representative 5 |Fuel tank cap 15 |Clip Director knob
Rgcord the frame and engine serial r_lumbers in the space be_low. you 6 Muffier 16 [Fuel valve
will need these numbers when ordering parts and when making — i
technical or warranty inquires. 7 |Oilfiller cap 17 |Air cleaner
. . 8 |Cutting height adjustment lever (4) 18 |Carburetor
Frame serial number: -
. . 9 |[Grass bag 19 [Spark plug cap
Engine serial number: - _ .
10 |Key switch (HZEA only) 20 |Recoil starter

Date of purchase: / /
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SET-UP

UNPACKING
Remove all the cardboard from around the handlebar.

HANDLEBAR SETUP

1. Turn the handlebar adjust knobs [1] 90 degrees into the unlock
position (page 7).

2. Move the handlebar into the
mowing position so that the
locating pins align with either
the upper, middle, or lower
holes on the handlebar
mounting brackets.

3. Turn the adjust knobs 90
degrees into the lock position
and the pins will snap into the
holes and lock into position.

BATTERY (HZEA TYPE)

The mower is shipped with the battery disconnected. The battery is
shipped with a partial charge and should be charged for 20-24 hours
before use. Refer to page 16 for charging instructions.

Install the key in the key switch.

GRASS BAG ASSEMBLY

1. Slide the grass bag frame [1] into the grass bag [2] and install the
plastic clips [3] as shown.

[2

2. Lift the discharge guard
[4] and install the grass
bag.

ENGINE OIL

The mower is shipped WITHOUT
OIL in the engine.

Add enough SAE 10W-30 API
service category SJ or later oil to
bring the oil level between the
upper limit [2] and lower limit [3]
marks on the dipstick [1] as shown.

Refill amount: 0,35 ~ 0,40 ¢

Do not overfill the engine with
oil. If the engine is overfilled, the
excess oil may get transferred to
the air cleaner housing and air filter.

[2]
[3]

FUEL
Refer to page 6.

BEFORE USING YOUR LAWN MOWER

Before using the lawn mower, all mower operators must read the
following chapters:

e SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (page 2)
CONTROLS (page 4)
PRE-OPERATION CHECKS (page 5)
OPERATION (page 9)

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE (page 13)

CONTROLS

FUEL VALVE

The fuel valve [1] opens and closes the connection between the fuel
tank and the carburetor.

THROTTLE LEVER
The throttle lever [1] controls the following functions:

For starting the engine and
for mowing.

4@ |FAST

4 | S| OW |For idling the engine.

For stopping the engine.
(HZEA type; Turn the key
switch OFF to stop the
engine.)

] |sTOP
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ENGINE SWITCH [1] (HZEA TYPE)

Stops the engine.

O | oFF

Running position (the
key switch must be in
the ON position to use
the recoil starter).

Operates the electric

O | START| gtarter,

BLADE CONTROL LEVER

The button [1] and blade
control lever [2] start and
stop blade rotation.

DRIVE CLUTCH LEVER
The drive clutch lever [1]
engages and disengages
the transmission.

SHIFT LEVER

The shift lever [1] selects and controls the mower’s drive
speed.

With the shift lever [1] all the
way back [A] and the drive
clutch lever engaged, the
mower will move slowly or not
at all. Use a slow speed for
mowing thick grass or
maneuvering in small areas.

Use position [B] for maximum
self-propelled speed in large,
open areas, and for transport.

ENGLISH

CUTTING HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT LEVERS

There are seven
adjustment settings. The
cutting height figures are
approximate. The actual
height of cut grass will vary
with lawn and soll
conditions.

There is one adjustment [1]
lever [1] for each wheel.

CLIP DIRECTOR KNOB

The Clip Director knob [1] 1]
controls bagging, mulching,

and rear discharge. The

knob has ten adjustment
positions.

PRE-OPERATION CHECKS

ARE YOU READY TO MOW?

Be sure to wear protective clothing. Long pants and eye protection
can lower your risk of injury from thrown objects. Wear footwear that
protects your feet and won't let you slip if you mow on slopes or
uneven ground.

CHECK YOUR LAWN

For your safety and for the safety of others, always inspect the area
before mowing.

Objects

Anything that can be picked up by the blades and thrown is a potential
hazard to you and others. Look for things like stones, sticks, bones,
and wire. Remove them from the mowing area.

People and Pets

People and animals near the mowing area can move into your path or
into a position where they could be struck by thrown objects. Clear the
area of people, especially children, and pets. Their safety is your
responsibility.



Lawn
Check the length and condition of the grass, so that you will know
what cutting height and mowing speed to use.

Avoid mowing wet grass. Not only will wet grass clog your mower
deck and collect in clumps on the lawn, it also gives poor traction,
increasing your risk of losing your footing.

CHECK YOUR MOWER

Blades

1. Move the throttle
lever to the STOP
position (page 4).

2. Move the fuel valve
to the OFF position

(page 4).
3. Disconnect the spark

plug cap from the
spark plug (page 14).

4. Tilt the mower to the
right so the fuel cap
is up. This will help
prevent fuel leakage,
motor oil seeping into the air filter, and hard starting.

5. Inspect the blades [1] for damage, cracks, and excessive wear,
rust, or corrosion.

NORMAL EXCESSIVELY BENT

WORN

A WARNING

A worn, cracked, or damaged blade can break, and
pieces of the damaged blade can become dangerous
projectiles.

CRACKED

Thrown objects can cause serious injury.

Inspect the blade regularly, and do not operate the
mower with a worn or damaged blade.

A dull blade can be sharpened, but a blade that is worn out, bent,
cracked, or otherwise damaged must be replaced. A worn or
damaged blade can break, causing blade pieces to be thrown from
the mower.

When a blade needs sharpening or replacement, take the lawn
mower to an authorized Honda dealer. Or, if you have a torque
wrench, you can remove and install the blades yourself.

Check that the blade bolts [2] are tight (page 16).

Engine Oil Level
Check the engine oil level with the engine stopped and the mower on
a level surface.

Use 4-stroke motor oil that meets or exceeds the requirements for API
service classification SJ or later. Always check the API service label
on the oil container to be sure it includes the letters SJ or later.

SAE 10W-30 is recommended
for general use. Other
viscosities shown in the chart
may be used when the average
temperature in your area is
within the indicated range. 0 20 40 60 80 100°F

20 10 0 10 20 30 40°C
NOTICE

* Running the engine with a low oil level can cause engine damage.

« Using nondetergent oil can shorten the engine’s service life, and
using 2-stroke oil can damage the engine.

1. Remove the oil filler
cap/dipstick [1], and wipe the
dipstick clean.

-30 * 10W-30

4 @%“\5

2. Insert the dipstick into the filler
neck. Do not screw it down.
Remove the dipstick and check
the oil level.

3. If the oil level is near the low
level mark [3], add the
recommended oil to bring the
level up to the high limit mark
[2]. Do not overfill.

4. Install and tighten the filler
cap/dipstick [1] securely. [2]
[31

Petrol

This engine is certified to operate on unleaded petrol with a research
octane rating of 91 or higher.

Refuel in a well-ventilated area before starting the engine. If the
engine has been running, allow it to cool. Never refuel the mower
inside a building where petrol fumes may reach flames or sparks.

You may use regular unleaded petrol containing no more than 10%
ethanol (E10) or 5% methanol by volume. In addition, methanol must
contain cosolvents and corrosion inhibitors. Use of fuels with content
of ethanol or methanol greater than shown above may cause starting
and/or performance problems. It may also damage metal, rubber, and
plastic parts of the fuel system. Engine damage or performance
problems that result from using a fuel with percentages of ethanol or
methanol greater than shown above are not covered by warranty.

If your equipment will be used on an infrequent or intermittent basis,
please refer to the fuel section of the STORAGE chapter (page 17) for
additional information regarding fuel deterioration.

A WARNING

Petrol is highly flammable and explosive.

You can be burned or seriously injured when handling fuel.

» Stop the engine and keep heat, sparks, and flame away.
» Handle fuel only outdoors.
*  Wipe up spills immediately.

Never use stale or contaminated petrol or an oil/petrol mixture. Avoid
getting dirt or water in the fuel tank.
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Fuel can damage paint and plastic. Be careful not to spill fuel when
filling your fuel tank. Damage caused by spilled fuel is not covered
under warranty.

Remove the tank cap [1] and
check the fuel level. Refill the tank
if the fuel level is low. Refuel
carefully to avoid spilling fuel. Do
not overfill; there should be no fuel
in the filler neck [2].

After refueling, tighten the fuel tank
cap securely.

Move the mower at least 3 meters
away from the fueling source and site before starting the engine.

Air Cleaner Inspection

Remove cover [1]. Make sure the filter [2] is clean and in good
condition. A dirty air filter will restrict air flow to the carburetor,
reducing engine performance. Refer to page 14 for air cleaner
service.

(2]

(1]

Handlebar Height Adjustment
Handlebar height can be adjusted to three positions: high [1], middle
[2], and low [3].

1. Turn the handlebar adjust knobs [5] 90 degrees into the unlock [7]
position.

2. Move the handlebar [4] up or down, so the locating pins align with
either the higher, middle, or lower holes on the handlebar
mounting brackets [6].

3. Turn the adjust knobs 90 degrees into the lock position [8] and the
pins will snap into the holes and lock into position.

ENGLISH

Grass Bag

A lawn mower works like a vacuum cleaner; it blows air through the
bag, which traps the grass clippings. Always empty the grass bag
before it becomes filled to the limit of its capacity. Bagging
performance will diminish after the bag becomes about 90% filled.
Also, the bag is easier to empty when it is not packed full.

Inspection

During normal use, the grass bag material is subject to deterioration
and wear.

Frequently inspect the grass bag for tears, holes, and excessive wear.
Check for necessary replacement. Make sure the new bag meets the
original specifications.

If the grass bag needs replacement, you can remove and install a bag
yourself (page 16).

Installation

1. Raise the discharge [1
guard [1], and use 5 (3] x
the grass bag handle (21

[3] to hook the grass
bag [2] onto the
mower deck as
shown.

2. Release the
discharge guard to
secure the grass
bag.

Removal

1. Raise the discharge
guard, grasp the
grass bag handle,
and remove the
grass bag.

2. Release the discharge guard.

3. When the grass bag is clear of the discharge guard, you can lift it
through the handlebar opening, or you can remove it to the rear of
the mower below the handlebar.

Cutting Height [1]
Check the mower deck cutting
height settings, and be sure that
all four adjustment levers [1] are
set to the same cutting height
position.

To adjust cutting height, pull
each adjustment lever [1]
toward the wheel, and move it
into another notch.

If you are not sure what cutting
height to select, start with a
high setting and check the
appearance of the lawn after
mowing a small area. Then
readjust cutting height if
necessary.




Rear Shield

During normal use the rear
shield [1] is subject to
deterioration and wear.
Remove the grass bag and
raise the discharge guard [2] to
check the rear shield for cracks
or tears. If the rear shield is
excessively worn, have it
replaced by your authorized
Honda servicing dealer.

Clip Director
Clip Director Knob Adjustment

Adjust the Clip Director knob [1] in any one of the ten positions to
achieve the desired mowing results.

To adjust the Clip Director knob, pull the knob downward and towards
the rear of the mower. The knob adjusts a sliding door [2] from the
fully open BAG position to the fully closed MULCH position (see the
following page).

(1]

/ DISCHARGE

[2] (fully closed) GUARD
If a high resistance is noticed when moving the Clip Director knob
from side-to-side, excessive grass may have built up on top of the
sliding door.

Some grass accumulation in the discharge opening is normal when
the Clip Director is fully closed. To remove this grass, close the
discharge guard, fully open the Clip Director, start the engine, and
engage the blade control lever several times.

Important Safety Precaution

Always turn the engine off and disconnect the spark plug cap before
lifting the discharge guard to view or clean around the sliding door.
This will prevent contact with the rotating blades and prevent objects
from being thrown into the discharge area.

Sliding Door Position

The sliding door [2] can be positioned to produce different mowing
results. If the preferred sliding door position is unknown, install a
grass bag and begin mowing with the Clip Director knob [1] all the
way to the BAG position. Check the appearance of the lawn. As the
knob is moved towards the MULCH position, more grass will be

recycled back into the lawn. Adjust the Clip Director knob until the
desired result is achieved.

BAGGING OR REAR DISCHARGE
AND SOME MULCHING

(1]

@é

[2] (50% open)

FULL BAGGING OR
REAR DISCHARGE

FULL MULCHING

[1] (BAG position) [1] (MULCH position)

[2] (fully open)

Rear Discharge

To discharge clippings to the
rear, remove the grass bag
and position the Clip Director
knob [1] in the BAG range.

Maximum rear discharge will

occur when the Clip Director knob is
all the way to the left (BAG) position.
As the Clip Director knob is moved
toward the right (MULCH) position,
less grass will be discharged though
the rear discharge guard.
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OPERATION

MOWING PRECAUTIONS

Before operating the mower for the first time, please review SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS (page 2) and PRE-OPERATION CHECKS (page 5).

Even if you have operated other mowers, take the time to become
familiar with how this mower works, and practice in a safe area until
you build up your skills.

For your safety, do not start or operate the engine in an enclosed area
such as a garage. Your mower's exhaust contains poisonous carbon

monoxide gas that can collect rapidly in an enclosed area and cause
illness or death.

STARTING THE ENGINE
1. Turn the fuel valve [1] to the ON position.

2. Move the throttle lever [1] to
the fast (%) position.

3. HYEA type:.

Pull the starter grip [1]
lightly until you feel
resistance, then pull
briskly. Return the starter
grip gently.

To keep the blades from
turning and to prevent the
mower from moving
forward, always release
the blade control lever [2]
and drive clutch lever [3]
when you pull the starter.

ENGLISH

HZEA electric start type:

Turn the key switch to the START (8)
position and hold it there until the
engine starts.

When the engine starts, allow the key
switch to return to the ON () position.

Do not use the starter for more than 5
seconds or starter motor damage may
occur. If the engine fall to start, release
the switch and wait 10 seconds before
operating the starter again.

HZEA manual start:

Turn the engine switch ON. The
engine switch must be in the ON
position to start the engine with the
recoil starter.

Move the throttle lever to the FAST
(#) position.

Place your foot on the mower deck
step. Pull the starter grip lightly

until you feel resistance, then pull
briskly. Return the starter grip gently.

4. Put the throttle lever [1] in the
FAST (%) position to mow or
to the SLOW (=) position to
idle.

Flooded Engine
If the engine still refuses to start after several pulls on the starter, the
engine may be flooded.

To clear a flooded engine:
1. Place the throttle lever in the STOP (&) position.

2. Remove and dry the spark plug. When installing the spark plug,
screw it in finger tight and correctly seated. Using the correct size
plug wrench, tighten it an additional 1/8 to 1/4 turn so that the
washer is correctly compressed.

3. Put the throttle lever in the FAST (%) position and repeat step 3
under STARTING THE ENGINE (page 9).

High Altitude Operation

At high altitude, the standard carburetor air-fuel mixture will be too
rich. Performance will decrease, and fuel consumption will increase. A
very rich mixture will also foul the spark plug and cause hard starting.

High altitude performance can be improved by specific modifications
to the carburetor. If you always operate your mower at altitudes above
1,500 meters, have a Honda dealer perform this carburetor
modification.

Even with carburetor modification, engine power will decrease about
3.5% for each 300 meter increase in altitude. The effect of altitude on
power will be greater than this if no carburetor modification is made.



When the carburetor has been modified for high altitude operation,
the air-fuel mixture will be too lean for low altitude use. Operation at
altitudes below 1,500 meters with a modified carburetor may cause
the engine to overheat and result in serious engine damage. For use
at low altitudes, have your authorized Honda dealer return the
carburetor to original factory specifications.

OPERATING THE CONTROLS FOR MOWING

Throttle Lever

For best cut quality, always mow with
the throttle lever [1] in the FAST (%)
position. When the blades rotate at the
preset fast speed, it creates a strong
fan action that lifts and cuts grass more
efficiently.

Do not try to increase the preset engine
speed; the blade could fracture and
come apart.

Blade Control Lever

To start blade rotation, press the
yellow button [1] on top of the
blade control lever [2], then
push the lever forward and hold
it against the handlebar.

Release the blade control lever
[2] to stop the blade.

Operate the blade control lever
with a quick and complete
motion, so the blade control is
always either fully engaged or
disengaged. This will help to
prevent stalling the engine, and it will help prevent damage to the
blade control mechanism.

Drive Clutch Lever
Push the drive clutch lever [1] forward to propel the mower forward.

For self-propelled mowing,
press the yellow button [2]
on top of the blade control
lever [3], push the blade
control lever forward to the
handlebar, and then push
the drive clutch lever [1]
forward.

Release the drive clutch
lever [1] to stop the
mower's forward movement.

You can control mower speed with the drive clutch lever [1]. The
mower will move gradually faster as you push the lever forward. If you
push the lever all the way up to the handlebar, the mower will move at
the speed determined by the shift lever setting.

Shift Lever

Use the shift lever to select the
forward speed at which you wish to
mow.

Do not use the throttle lever to
adjust your forward speed. The
throttle lever must remain in the
fast position for good mowing
performance. Otherwise, cut quality
suffers.

Use the lower speed range for
mulching and bagging, the higher
speed range for transporting.

<
With the shift lever all the way back and the drive clutch lever
engaged, the mower will move slowly or not at all.

STOPPING THE ENGINE
1. Release the drive clutch lever [1] and blade control lever [2].

2. HYEA type: Move the throttle lever [1] to the STOP (8) position to
stop the engine.
HZEA type: Turn the key switch to the OFF (O) position.

HYEA TYPE HZEA TYPE

3. When the mower is not in use, turn the fuel valve to the OFF
position.
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SAFE MOWING PRACTICES

For your safety, keep all four wheels on the ground, and be careful to
avoid losing your footing and your control of the mower. Keep a firm
grip on the handlebar, and walk, never run, with the mower. Be very
careful when mowing uneven or rough ground.

If stuck, do not kick or shove the mower with your foot. Use the
handlebar to control the mower.

A WARNING

The blades are sharp and spin at high speed.

A spinning blade can cut you severely and can

amputate fingers and toes.

* Wear protective footwear.

» Keep your hands and feet away from the mower
deck while the engine is running.

» Stop the engine before performing any adjustment,
inspection, or maintenance.

Slopes

Mow across slopes, not up and down.
Avoid steep slopes (more than 20°), and be
careful when changing direction. Mowing
on a slope when the grass is damp or wet
could cause you to slip, fall, and lose
control of the mower.

Obstacles
Use the side of the mower to cut close to
large obstacles, such as fences or walls.

Release the drive clutch lever to disengage

the drive when mowing around trees and other obstacles. Push the
mower around obstacles for better directional control. Be careful
when mowing over obstacles embedded in the lawn, such as sprinkler
heads, paving, edging, etc. Avoid anything that sticks up above the
surface of the lawn.

If the blade hits something, or if the mower starts to vibrate, stop the
engine immediately and check for damage. Striking objects may
damage the blade, bend the crankshaft, and/or break the mower deck
or other components. Vibration usually indicates serious trouble.

A WARNING

A worn, cracked, or damaged blade can break, and
pieces of the damaged blade can become dangerous
projectiles.

Thrown objects can cause serious injury.

Inspect the blade regularly, and do not operate the
mower with a worn or damaged blade.

The warranty does not cover parts damaged by accident or collision.

Gravel and Loose Objects

Gravel, loose stones, and landscaping material can be picked up by
the mower and thrown many feet with enough force to cause serious
personal injury and/or property damage. The best way to prevent
potential injury from thrown objects is to release the blade control
lever to stop the blade before reaching areas with gravel, loose
stones, or landscaping material.

MOWING TIPS

When to Mow

Most grasses should be mowed when they have grown 12 ~ 25 mm
above their recommended height.

More frequent mowing is required for mulching than for bagging. For
best results, you may need to mow the lawn twice a week during the

growing season.
“{W” (AReTY

LONG ENOUGH

NIARYIT

TOO SHORT

Cutting Height

Consult a local nursery or lawn and
garden center for cutting height
recommendations and advice about
specific types of grasses and growing
conditions in your area.

If you look closely, you'll see that most
grass has stems and leaves. If you cut off
the leaves, you'll scalp the lawn. Let the
grass recover between mowings. Your
mower will work better, and your lawn will
look better.

If your grass gets too tall, cut it once at the highest cutting height
setting, and then mow again in 2 or 3 days. Don't take off more than
one third of total grass height in any one mowing, or brown patches
may develop.

Cutting height adjustment levers are explained in the CONTROLS
chapter (page 4).

Cutting Width

For an even lawn finish, overlap each mowing swath by a few
centimeters. If the grass is very tall or thick, use more overlap and a
narrower mowing swath.

Blade Speed
The blades must spin very fast to cut properly. Always use the fast
throttle setting, and keep the engine running at maximum rpm.

If engine speed drops, it could mean the engine is being overloaded
by the blades trying to cut too much grass. Mow a narrower swath,
move the mower slower, or raise the cutting height.

Blade Sharpness

A sharp blade cuts cleanly. A dull blade tears the grass, leaving
shredded ends that turn brown. When your blade doesn't cut cleanly
anymore, have it sharpened or replaced.

Dry Grass
If the ground is too dry, mowing will stir up a lot of dust. Besides being
unpleasant to work in, too much dust will clog the carburetor air filter.

If dust is a problem, water your lawn the day before mowing. Mow
when the grass is dry to your touch, but the soil is still moist.

Wet Grass

Wet grass is slippery and can make you lose your footing. Also, wet
grass clippings will clog the mower deck and collect in clumps on the
lawn. Always wait for wet grass to dry before mowing.

Fallen Leaves

Your mower can be used to pick up fallen leaves for disposal. If using
the mower to bag large amounts of fallen leaves, and not for mowing,
set the cutting height adjustment levers so the front of the mower
deck is one or two settings higher than the rear. To start, position the
Clip Director knob in the #9 position (not quite full mulching). This
setting will allow the leaves to be recirculated and recut until the
particles are small enough to pass though the sliding door opening
and into the grass bag. Depending on the size, type, and water
content of the leaves, it may be necessary to open the sliding door to
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allow for best bagging results. Using the sliding door correctly will
allow better grass bag filling, resulting in less grass bag emptying. Be

sure there are no obstacles, including rocks, hidden under the leaves.

If you want to mulch fallen leaves into your lawn, don't let the leaf
cover get too deep before you begin. For best results, start mulching
while grass still shows through the leaf cover. Position the Clip
Director knob in the MULCH position. In places where fallen leaves
completely cover the grass, remove the leaves by raking, or use the
grass bag so your mower can pick them up for disposal.

Clogged Mower Deck

Before clearing a clogged mower deck, stop the engine and turn the
fuel valve to the OFF position. With the spark plug cap disconnected,
tilt the mower so the air cleaner side is up.

Clear a clogged deck with a stick, not your hands.

Mowing Patterns

Your Honda mower will work most efficiently if you use the following
mowing patterns as much as possible. Mower deck and equipment
design, and the direction in which the blades rotate, cause these
mowing patterns to give the best results.

Mulching

Use a counterclockwise mowing
pattern when the Clip Director
knob is in the full MULCH
position. If the lawn has an
irregular shape, or many YYY
obstacles, divide it into sections
where you can use
counterclockwise mowing

A A

patterns.
— 5
N > J
MULCHING PATTERN
Bagging

Use a clockwise mowing pattern.
This will give the best Clip
Director and bagging
performance, leaving the least
amount of clippings on the lawn. 44

BAGGING & REAR-DISCHARGE
PATTERN

Rear Discharge Mowing

Remove the grass bag and close the discharge guard. Adjust the Clip
Director knob to the desired setting and begin mowing in a clockwise
mowing pattern. If the lawn has an irregular shape, or many
obstacles, divide it into sections.

MAINTENANCE

THE IMPORTANCE OF MAINTENANCE

Good maintenance is essential for safe, economical, and trouble-free
operation. It will also help reduce air pollution.

To help you properly care for your mower, the following pages include
a maintenance schedule, routine inspection procedures, and simple
maintenance procedures using basic hand tools. Other service tasks
that are more difficult, or require special tools, are best handled by
professionals and are normally performed by a Honda technician or
other qualified mechanic.

The maintenance schedule applies to normal operating conditions. If
you operate your mower under unusual conditions, consult an
authorized Honda dealer for recommendations applicable to your
individual needs and use.

Remember that your Honda dealer knows your mower best and is
fully equipped to maintain and repair it.

To ensure the best quality and reliability, use only new, Honda
Genuine parts or their equivalents for repair and replacement.

A WARNING

Improper maintenance, or failure to correct a problem
before operation, can cause a malfunction in which you
can be seriously hurt or killed.

Always follow the inspection and maintenance
recommendations and schedules in this owner’s
manual.

Maintenance safety

Some of the most important safety precautions follow. However, we
cannot warn you of every conceivable hazard that can arise in
performing maintenance. Only you can decide whether or not you
should perform a given task.

A WARNING

Failure to properly follow maintenance instructions and
precautions can cause you to be seriously hurt or killed.

Always follow the procedures and precautions in this
owner’s manual.

Safety Precautions
* Make sure the engine is off before you begin any maintenance or
repairs. This will eliminate several potential hazards:

— Carbon monoxide poisoning from engine exhaust.
Be sure there is adequate ventilation whenever you operate the
engine.

— Burns from hot parts.
Let the engine and exhaust system cool before touching.

— Injury from moving parts.
Do not run the engine unless instructed to do so.

« Read the instructions before you begin, and make sure you have
the tools and skills required.

« To reduce the possibility of fire or explosion, be careful when
working around petrol. Use only a nonflammable solvent, not
petrol, to clean parts. Keep cigarettes, sparks, and flames away
from all fuel-related parts.
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MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

Interval Iltem

Before each use Inspect the blades (page 6)

Check the blade bolt torque (page 16)
Check the rear shield (page 8)

Check the grass bag (page 16)
Check the engine oil level (page 6)

Check the air cleaner (page 7)

First month or
20 hours

Change the engine oil (page 13)
Check the blade control mechanism
Adjust the blade control cable (page 15)
Adjust the drive clutch cable (page 15)
Adjust the throttle cable (page 15)

2

Every 3months or | Clean the air cleaner element ! (page 14)
50 hours Change the engine oil (page 13)

Every 6 months or | Inspect-adjust the spark plug (page 14)
100 hours Clean the spark arrester 3 (page 14)
Check the blade control mechanism
Adjust the blade control cable (page 15)
Adjust the drive clutch cable (page 15)
Adjust the throttle cable (page 15)
Grease the pinion gears 12

Charge the battery (HZEA type)

2

. Fill with the recommended oil

Replace the spark plug (page 14)
Adjust the idle speed 2

Adjust the valve clearance
Clean the fuel tank and filter 2

Every year or

200 hours
2

. After changing the engine oil and

Every 2 years Check the fuel line and replace if necessary 2

1. Service more frequently when used in dusty areas.

2. These items should be serviced by an authorized Honda servicing
dealer, unless you have the proper tools and are mechanically

proficient. Refer to the Honda shop manual for service procedures.

3. In Europe and other countries where machinery directive
2006/42/EC is enforced, this cleaning should be done by your
servicing dealer.

4. The HZEA type requires the battery to be charged for
20 ~ 24 hours before and after winter storage.

Failure to follow this maintenance schedule could result in
non-warrantable failures.

ENGLISH

ENGINE MAINTENANCE

Engine Oil Change
Drain the oil while the engine is warm. Warm oil drains quickly and
completely.

1. Put the throttle lever in the STOP position and turn the fuel valve

OFF. This will reduce the possibility of fuel leakage (page 4).

. Wipe the oil filler area clean, and then remove the oil filler

cap/dipstick.

. Place a suitable container

next to the mower to catch
the used oil, and then tilt the
mower on its right side. The ct

. ) : /ﬂn\@
used oil will drain through the =
filler neck. Allow the oil to Y T
drain completely. =\

Please dispose of used motor
oil and the containers in a = 2 - =
manner that is compatible
with the environment. We
suggest you take it in a sealed container to your local recycling
center or service station for reclamation. Do not throw it in the

trash, pour it on the ground or pour it down a drain.

(page 6).
Refill amount: 0.35~0.40 ¢

Do not overfill. Measure the oil
level as shown.

before starting the engine, check
the oil level with the mower on a
level surface:

a. Remove the filler
cap/dipstick [1].

b. Wipe the dipstick clean.

c. Insert and remove the dipstick
without screwing it into the
filler neck. Check the oil level
shown on the dipstick.

d. If the oil level is below the low
level mark [3], add oil to reach
the high limit mark [2] on the
dipstick. Do not overfill. If the
engine is overfilled, the
excess oil may get transferred [21
to the air cleaner housing and [31
air cleaner filter.

Running the engine with a low oil level can cause engine
damage.

e. Screw in the filler cap/dipstick securely.
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Air Cleaner Service

A dirty air filter will restrict air flow to the carburetor, reducing engine
performance. If you operate the mower in very dusty areas, clean the
air filter more often than specified in the MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
(page 13).

Operating the engine without an air filter, or with a damaged filter, will
allow dirt to enter the engine, causing rapid engine wear. This type of
damage is not covered by the warranty.

1. Press down on the [3]
air cleaner cover [1]
tabs, and then
remove the cover.

2. Remove the filter [2]
from the air cleaner
housing [3].

3. Inspect the filter, and
replace itifitis
damaged.

4. Clean the filter by
tapping the filter
several times on a hard surface to remove dirt, or blow
compressed air (not exceeding 207 kPa) through the filter from the
inside. Never try to brush off dirt; brushing will force dirt into the
fibers.

5. Wipe dirt from the inside of the air cleaner housing and cover,
using a moist rag. Be careful to prevent dirt from entering the air
duct that leads to the carburetor.

6. Reinstall the filter and cover.

Spark Plug Service

Recommended spark plugs: NGK - BPR5ES

Incorrect spark plugs can cause engine damage.

For good performance, the spark plug [1] must be properly gapped
and free of deposits.

1. Disconnect the spark plug cap [2], [
and remove any dirt from around the
spark plug area.

2. Remove the spark plug with a spark
plug wrench [3].

3. Inspect the spark plug. Replace it
if the electrodes are worn or if the
insulator is cracked or chipped.
Clean the spark plug with a wire
brush if you are going to reuse it.

T,

/

0.7 ~0.8mm

4. Measure the spark plug electrode (4
gap with a suitable gauge. The
gap should be 0.7 ~ 0.8 mm.
Correct the gap, if necessary, by
carefully bending the side
electrode.

5. Install the spark plug carefully, by
hand, to avoid cross-threading.

6. After the spark plug seats, tighten with a spark plug wrench to
compress the washer.

If reinstalling the old spark plug, tighten 1/8 to 1/4 turn after the
spark plug seats.

If installing a new spark plug, tighten 1/2 turn after the spark plug
seats to compress the washer [4].

A loose spark plug can overheat and damage the engine.
Overtightening the spark plug can damage the threads in the
cylinder head.

7. Install the spark plug cap on the spark plug.

Spark Arrester Service

In Europe and other countries where machinery directive 2006/42/EC
is enforced, this cleaning should be done by your servicing dealer.

The spark arrester must be serviced every 100 hours to keep it
functioning as designed.

1. Allow the engine to cool, and then remove the three bolts [1] from
the muffler shield [2] using a 10 mm socket wrench.

. Remove the muffler shield [2].
Remove the screw [4].

Remove the spark arrester [3] from the muffler [5].

IS AN

Check for carbon deposits on the spark arrester and the exhaust
port. Brush carbon deposits away. Be careful to avoid damaging
the spark arrester screen.

6. Install the spark arrester in the muffler.

7. Install the muffler components on the engine, and tighten the three
bolts securely.
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CONTROL CABLE ADJUSTMENTS

Blade Control Cable

Measure free play at the top of the blade control lever [1], while
holding the button down. Free play should be 10 ~ 15 mm. If
adjustment is necessary:

1. Loosen the locknuts [2]
with a 10 mm wrench, and L)
move the adjuster [3] up 10 ~ 15 mm
or down as required.

[

2. Tighten the locknuts and
recheck free play.

3. Start the engine outdoors,
and operate the blade
control lever.

If the blade does not start
or stop as it should, with
correct cable adjustment,
take the mower to an
authorized Honda dealer
for repair.

[3]

Drive Clutch Cable Adjustment

1. With the engine stopped,
position the control cable
bands [1] as shown.

2. Pull the shift lever all the
way back to the stop
position.

3. Start the engine and move
the throttle lever to the
FAST position.

4. Engage the drive clutch
lever [2] and confirm the
following:

a. Mower does not self-propel.

b. Mower begins to self-propel
or creeps very slowly forward
when the shift lever is moved
one notch forward.

If the mower does not operate as outlined above, go to
step 5. If the mower does operate as outlined above, adjustment is
not required.

5. Loosen the top [3] and
bottom [4] drive clutch cable
locknuts with a 10 mm
wrench. Move the adjuster
[5] up or down, as required,
until the mower operates as
outlined in step 4. Tighten
the locknuts.

Throttle Cable Adjustment
1. Move the throttle lever [1] to the
fast position [2].

2. Remove air cleaner cover.

3. Check that the control
lever [3] just touches the
stopper screw [4]. If
adjustment is required,
proceed to step 5.

4. Loosen lock nuts [5] with
a 10 mm wrench. Move
adjuster [6] up or down as
required to achieve
clearance in step 3.
Retighten locknuts [5].

BLADE REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

If you remove the blades for sharpening or replacement, you will need
a torque wrench for installation. Wear heavy gloves to protect your
hands.

BLADE SHARPENING: To avoid weakening the blades, or causing
imbalance or poor cutting, the blades should be sharpened by trained
staff at an authorized Honda dealer.

BLADE REPLACEMENT: Use Honda Genuine replacement blades or
their equivalent.
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Blade Removal
1. HYEA: Put the throttle lever in the STOP position.
HZEA: Turn the key to the OFF position.

2. Disconnect the spark plug cap. Tilt the mower to the right so the
fuel cap is up. This will help prevent fuel leakage, motor oil seeping
into the air filter, and hard starting.

(3] (5]

3. Use a 14 mm (6 point) socket wrench and remove the two blade
bolts [1] and special washers [2] from the blade control assembly
[5]. Use a wooden block to prevent the blades from turning when
removing the bolts.

4. Remove the upper [4] and lower blades [3].
Blade Installation
1. Clean dirt and grass from around the blade mounting area.

2. Install the blades [3] and [4] using the two blade bolts [1] and
special washers [2] as shown.
[3] [4]

™~ 12

(1

A WARNING

Operating this mower with only one blade will result in an
improperly seated blade that can be thrown from the
mower and seriously hurt or kill someone.

Always use both blades as a set.

Be sure to install the special washers with the concave side toward
the blades and the convex side toward the head of the bolt.

The blade bolts are specially designed for this application and
must not be replaced with other bolts.

3. Tighten the blade bolts with a torque wrench [7]. Use a wooden
block [6] to prevent the blades from turning.

Blade bolt torque: 49 ~ 59 N-m

If you do not have a torque wrench, have an authorized Honda
dealer tighten the blade bolts before you use the mower. If the
blade bolts are overtightened, they could break. If the blade bolts
are not tightened enough, they could loosen or come out. In either
case, it would be possible for the blades to fly off while you are
operating the mower.

GRASS BAG CLEANING AND REPLACEMENT

Cleaning
Wash the bag with a garden hose, and allow it to dry completely
before use; a wet bag will clog quickly.

Replacement
Replace a worn or damaged bag with a Honda replacement bag or its
equivalent.

Removal 2]

1. Unclip the plastic
edges [1] of the
bag [2] from the
frame [3].

2. Remove the bag
from the frame.

Installation

1. Insert the bag frame [3] into the bag
[2], as shown above.

2. Clip the plastic edges [1] of the bag
onto the frame.

CHARGING THE BATTERY (HZEA TYPE)

The lawn mower does not have an internal charging system. A plug-in
charger is provided to recharge the battery. Use the plug-in charger
after prolonged storage or anytime you notice a decrease in starter
motor speed.

To assure maximum reliability, the battery should be recharged (boost
charged) before prolonged storage and charged again at the
beginning of the mowing season. Charge the battery in a dry,
well-ventilated area where the temperature is moderate.

A WARNING

A battery can explode if you do not follow the correct
procedure, seriously injuring anyone nearby.

Keep all sparks, open flames, and smoking materials
away from the battery.

Battery posts, terminals and related accessories contain lead and
lead compounds. Wash hands after handling.

16 ENGLISH



1.

2.

(1]

Remove the battery cover [1] by depressing the tabs [2] located on
the sides and releasing the tab on top of the battery cover.

Disconnect the battery connector [3] by depressing the connector
tab [4] and pulling the battery connector from the harness
connector [5], which is located inside the battery case, above the
battery.

. Connect the battery connector [3] to the charger [6] supplied with

the mower.

Do not attempt to charge the battery with any charger other than
the one supplied with the mower. Use of a charger other than the
one supplied may result in damage to the electrical system or fire.

(6]
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. Plug the charger into a standard household power outlet and let

the battery charge for 20 to 24 hours. The charger may become
slightly warm during charging. This is normal.

Do not charge the battery for more than 24 hours or the battery
may be damaged. Disconnect the battery charger from the battery
before storing the lawn mower.

. After the battery has charged, disconnect the charger and

reconnect the battery connector to the harness connector.

. Replace the battery cover. Do not operate without the battery

cover installed.

Never use a fuse with a rating other than 40 amperes. Serious

damage to the electrical system or a fire can result.

(4]
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If a frequent fuse failure occurs, it usually indicates a short circuit or
an overload in the electrical system. Take the mower to an authorized

Honda servicing dealer for repair.

TRANSPORTING/STORAGE

TRANSPORTING

Before Loading

If the engine has been running, allow it to cool for at least 15 minutes
before loading the mower on the transport vehicle. A hot engine and
exhaust system can burn you and can ignite some materials.

Turn the fuel valve to the OFF position. This will prevent carburetor

flooding and reduce the possibility of fuel leakage.

";J =

Handlebar Folding

1. Remove the grass
bag. You can place it
on top of the engine,
with the bag opening
to the front.

2. Turn the handlebar
adjust knobs [1] 90°
into the unlock
position.

3. Fold handlebar [2]
over mower.

(1]

(2]

REPLACING THE FUSE (HZEA TYPE)

The electric starter circuit and battery are protected by a 40 ampere
fuse. If the fuse burns out, the electric starter will not operate. The
engine can be started manually if the fuse burns out.

1. Remove the battery cover by depressing the tabs located on the
sides and releasing the tab on top of the battery cover (page 16).

2. Locate the fuse case [1] above the battery.

3. Remove and inspect the fuse [2]. If it is burned out [3], install the
spare fuse [4] provided with the mower as shown.

ENGLISH

When folding the
handlebar, be careful to avoid kinking or pinching the control
cables.
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Loading and Unloading

Position the mower so all four wheels are on the bed of the transport
vehicle. Tie the mower down with rope or straps, and block the
wheels. Keep the tie-down rope or straps away from the controls,
adjustment levers, cables, and the carburetor.

To prevent losing control of or damaging the mower, do not use the
drive system when going up or down a loading ramp.

To prevent damaging the drive system, do not engage the clutch
when the mower is rolling backwards.

1. Turn the fuel valve to the OFF position.

2. Use a suitable loading ramp.
Adjust the loading ramp so
that it is inclined at an angle of
less than 15°. If a loading
ramp is not available, two
people should lift the mower
on and off the transport vehicle while keeping the mower level.

STORAGE

Proper storage is essential for keeping your lawn mower troublefree
and looking good. The following steps will help protect the mower
from rust and corrosion, and make the engine easier to start when you
use the lawn mower again.

Cleaning
1. Wash the lawn mower, including the underside of the mower deck.

Engine

Wash the engine by hand, and be careful to prevent water from
entering the air cleaner.

Using a garden hose or pressure washing equipment can force
water into the air cleaner. Water in the air cleaner will soak the
filters and can enter the carburetor or engine cylinder, causing
damage.

Water contacting a hot engine can cause damage. If the engine
has been running, allow it to cool for at least a half hour before
washing.

Mower Deck

If using a garden hose or pressure washing equipment to clean the
mower deck, be careful to avoid getting water into controls and
cables, or anywhere near the engine air cleaner or muffler
opening.

Before washing the underside of the mower deck, be sure the
throttle lever is in the STOP position and the fuel valve is in the
OFF position. Tilt the mower to the right so the fuel cap is up. This
will help to prevent fuel leakage and hard starting due to carburetor
flooding. Wear heavy gloves to protect your hands from the
blade(s).

Grass Bag

Remove the bag from the mower, and wash it with a garden hose
or pressure washing equipment. Allow the bag to dry completely
before storage.

2. After washing the lawn mower, wipe dry all accessible surfaces.

3. With the mower in an upright position, start the engine outdoors,
and let it run until it reaches normal operating temperature to
evaporate any water remaining on the engine.

4. Stop the engine and allow it to cool.

5. After the lawn mower is clean and dry, touch up any damaged
paint, and coat other areas that may rust with a light film of oil.

Charging the Battery (HZEA type)
To assure maximum reliability, the battery should be recharged (boost
charged) both before and after prolonged storage (see page 16).

Petrol

Depending on the region where you operate your equipment, fuel
formulations may deteriorate and oxidize rapidly. Fuel deterioration
and oxidation can occur in as little as 30 days and may cause damage
to the carburetor and/or fuel system. Please check with your servicing
dealer for local storage recommendations.

Petrol will oxidize and deteriorate in storage. Old petrol will cause
hard starting, and it leaves gum deposits that clog the fuel system. If
the petrol in your mower deteriorates during storage, you may need to
have the carburetor and other fuel system components serviced or
replaced.

The length of time that petrol can be left in your fuel tank and
carburetor without causing functional problems will vary with such
factors as blend, your storage temperatures, and whether the fuel
tank is partially or completely filled. The air in a partially filled fuel tank
promotes fuel deterioration. Very warm storage temperatures
accelerate fuel deterioration. Fuel deterioration problems may occur
within a few months, or even less if the petrol was not fresh when you
filled the fuel tank.

To prevent fuel related problems:
1. Add petrol stabilizer following the manufacturer’s instructions.

When adding a petrol stabilizer, fill the fuel tank with fresh petrol. If
only partially filled, air in the tank will promote fuel deterioration
during storage.

2. After adding a petrol stabilizer, run the engine outdoors for
10 minutes to be sure that treated petrol has replaced the
untreated petrol in the fuel system.

3. Turn the fuel valve to the OFF position. OFF

4. Continue to run the engine until it stops
from the lack of fuel in the carburetor
fuel bowl. Running time should be less
than 3 minutes.

The warranty does not cover fuel
system damage or engine
performance problems resulting from
neglected storage preparation.

Engine Oil
Change the engine oil (page 13).

Engine Cylinder

If the mower is to be stored for more than
3 months, remove the spark plug

(page 14). Pour 5 ~ 10 cm3 of clean
engine oil into the cylinder [1]. Pull the
starter rope several times to distribute
the oil in the cylinder. Reinstall the spark
plug.

Pull the starter rope slowly until
resistance is felt, then return the starter
grip gently. This will close the valves so moisture cannot enter the
engine cylinder.
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Placing in Storage

Since your mower will be stored with petrol in the fuel tank and
carburetor, it is important to reduce the hazard of petrol vapor ignition.
Select a well-ventilated storage area away from any appliance that
operates with a flame, such as a furnace, water heater, or clothes
dryer. Also avoid any area with a spark-producing electric motor, or

where power tools are operated.

If possible, avoid storage areas with high humidity, because that

promotes rust and corrosion.

Place the mower with its wheels on a level surface. Tilting can cause

fuel or oil leakage.

The handlebar can be folded for compact storage (page 17).

With the engine and exhaust system cool, cover the mower to keep
out dust. A hot engine and exhaust system can ignite or melt some
materials. Do not use sheet plastic as a dust cover. A nonporous
cover will trap moisture around the mower, promoting rust and

corrosion.

Removing from Storage

Check your mower as described in PRE-OPERATION CHECKS.

If the cylinder was coated with oil during storage preparation, the
engine will smoke briefly at startup. This is normal.

Electric Start Type (HZEA)

At the beginning of the mowing season, charge the battery for
20 ~ 24 hours before using the electric starter (see page 16).

TROUBLESHOOTING

ENGINE WILL NOT START

Possible Cause

Correction

Fuel valve OFF

Turn the fuel valve ON (page 4).

Throttle lever in the wrong
position

Move the throttle lever to the FAST
position. (page 10).

Key switch is OFF (HZEA type)

Turn the key switch ON to use the recoil
starter (page 5).

LOSS OF POWER

Possible Cause

Correction

Throttle not set to FAST

Move the throttle to FAST (page 10).

Grass is too tall to cut

Raise the cutting height (page 7), cut a
narrower swath, use a slower ground
speed (page 10), or cut more
frequently.

Mower deck is clogged

Clean out the mower deck (page 12).

Air cleaner is clogged

Clean or replace the air cleaner
(page 14).

Bad fuel; mower stored without
treating petrol, or refueled with
bad petrol

Refuel with fresh petrol (page 6).

Fuel filter clogged, carburetor
malfunction, ignition malfunction,
valves stuck, etc.

Take the mower to an authorized
Honda servicing dealer or refer to the
shop manual for repair.

VIBRATION

Possible Cause

Correction

Grass and debris lodged under
the mower deck

Clean out the mower deck (page 12).

Blades loose, bent, damaged, or
unbalanced by improper
sharpening

Tighten loose blade bolts (page 16).
If blades are found to be bent or
damaged, take the lawn mower to an
authorized Honda servicing dealer for
inspection.

Mechanical damage, such as a
bent crankshaft

Take the mower to an authorized
Honda servicing dealer or refer to the
shop manual for repair.

MOWING AND BAGGING PROBLEMS

Possible Cause

Correction

Engine speed is too slow to cut
well

Move the throttle lever to the FAST
position (page 4).

Out of fuel

Refuel (page 6).

Bad fuel; mower stored without
treating the petrol, or refueled
with bad petrol

Refuel with fresh petrol (page 6).

Spark plug faulty, fouled, or
improperly gapped

Gap or replace the spark plug
(page 14).

Spark plug wet with fuel
(flooded engine)

Dry and reinstall the spark plug.

Mower is moving too fast for lawn
conditions

Shift to a slow speed (page 10).

Cutting height adjustment levers
set at different positions

Set all levers at the same cutting height
position (page 5).

Grass bag overfilled or clogged

Empty the grass bag. Wash the grass
bag if it is clogged with dirt (page 16).

Mower deck is clogged

Clean out the mower deck (page 12).

Fuel filter clogged, carburetor
malfunction, ignition malfunction,
valves stuck, etc.

Take the mower to an authorized
Honda servicing dealer or refer to the
shop manual for repair.

Blades dull, worn, or damaged

Sharpen or replace the blades if
necessary (page 16).

Wrong blades installed

Install correct blades (page 16).

ENGLISH
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SPECIFICATIONS

MODEL HRX537C2

TYPE HYEA HZEA
DESCRIPTION CODE MAGA
GENERAL

Length 1,825 mm

(vicdle posizon) 1115 mm

Dry weight 44.8 kg 48.8 kg
Width 585 mm

Cut width 530 mm

Cut height adjustments

20 mm, 32 mm, 46 mm,
62 mm, 75 mm, 88 mm, 100 mm

Grass bag capacity 88 ¢
Sound pressure level at

operator’s ears (According 86 dB(A)
to 2006/42/EC directive)

Uncertainty 1dB(A)
Sound power level 97 dB(A)
measured (According to

2000/14/EC directive)

Uncertainty 1 dB(A)
Sound power level 98 dB(A)
guaranteed (According to

2000/14/EC directive)

Vibration transmitted 4.5 m/s?
(According to 2006/42/EC

directive)

Uncertainty 2.3 m/s?
ENGINE

Model GCV190
Type 4-stroke, single cylinder, vertical shaft, OHC
Displacement 187 cc
Bore and stroke 69 x 50 mm
Cooling Forced air
Lubrication Splash and spray

Compression ratio

8,5:1

Maximum speed

2,850 o rpm

Idle speed

1,700 £ 150 rpm

Ignition system

Transistorized magneto

Spark plug NGK: BPR5ES
Spark plug gap 0.7 ~0.8 mm
Air cleaner Dry element type

Recommended fuel

Unleaded petrol with a octane rating
of 91 or higher

Fuel tank capacity

091/

Recommended oil

SAE 10W-30, API SJ or later

Engine oil capacity

0.55 ¢
* Refill amount: 0.35 ~0.40 ¢

* Actual amount will vary d
dipstick to confirm the actu

DRIVE

ue to residual oil in the engine. Always use the
al level (see page 4).

(engine @ 2,850 rpm)

Type Hydrostatic
Engine to transmission V-belt
Main clutch Fluid type
Mower speed

P 0~ 1.61mis

Recommended fluid

Honda hydrostatic

20

ENGLISH



Honda Warranty Conditions

Thank you for purchasing your Honda lawn mower.

Honda warrants your new mower to be free of defects in materials or workmanship for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase (3 months for commercial use).
This warranty is in addition to your statutory rights.

However, in the unlikely event that you encounter a problem with your mower, please contact your original retailer. Should your machine require repair under
warranty, you will need to take it to an authorised Honda dealer with either the warranty card or your proof of purchase.

There are. of course, some Terms and Conditions that apply to the Honda warranty. Listed here are items that are not covered:
1. Any damage resulting from neglect of the periodic maintenance specified by Honda.
2. Any damage resulting from repair or maintenance performed by non-authorized Honda service points.
3. Any damage resulting from operating methods other than those indicated in the owner’'s manual of the product.
4. Any damage resulting from the use of non-genuine Honda parts, other than recommended lubricants and fluids, and accessories other than those approved by
Honda.
. Any damage or deterioration due to natural wear and tear (natural fading of painted or plated surfaces, sheet peeling and other natural deterioration).
. Consumable parts: Honda does not warrant parts deterioration due to natural wear and tear. The parts listed below are not covered by warranty (unless they
are needed as a part of another warranty repair):
- Spark plug, fuel filter, air cleaner element, brake pad, clutch disc, tyre, wheel, wheel bearing, recoil starter rope, cable, belt, cutter blade.
- Lubricant: oil and grease.
7. Cleaning, adjustment, and normal periodic maintenance work (carburetor cleaning, engine oil draining, blade sharpening, belt and cables adjustment).
8. Expenses incidental to the warranty claim, including:
- Compensation for loss of time, commercial loss or rental costs for a substitute product.
- Costs incurred for transportation to and from the dealershop.
9. Any damage resulting from exposure of the product to soot and smoke, chemical agents, bird droppings, sea water, sea breeze, salt or other environmental
phenomena.

o o

Conditions D’application De La Garantie Honda

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté une tondeuse Honda.

Honda garantit votre nouvelle tondeuse contre les défauts et vices cachés pendant une période de 2 ans a compter de la date d’achat (3 mois pour utilisation
professionnelle). Cette garantie vient s’ajouter aux droits et a la réglementation de protection des consommateurs, sans en enfreindre ni restreindre I'application.
Cependant, si par malchance vous deviez rencontrer un probléme avec votre tondeuse, nous vous recommandons de prendre contact avec le magasin ou vous
avez effectué votre achat. Si votre tondeuse nécessite une intervention sous garantie, vous devrez I'apporter chez un concessionnaire Honda agréé en vous
munissant de votre carte de garantie ou d'une preuve d’'achat.

Bien sar, certaines conditions s’appliquent a la garantie Honda. Sont exclus de la garantie :
1. Tous dommages résultant du non respect des révisions périodiques spécifiées par Honda.
2. Tous dommages résultant de réparations ou d'opérations effectuées hors du Réseau de Réparateurs agréés par Honda.
3. Tous dommages résultant d’opérations autres que celles préconisées dans le manuel de I'utilisateur du matériel.
4. Tous dommages résultant de I'utilisation de pieéces autres que des pieces d’origine Honda, des lubrifiants et fluides autres que ceux préconisés par Honda, et
des accessoires autres que les accessoires approuvés par Honda.
. Tous dommages ou détériorations résultant de I'écoulement du temps (décoloration naturelle des surfaces peintes ou chromées, écaillement des revétements
ou toute autre détérioration naturelle).
6. Remplacement de pieces d'usure. Honda ne garantit pas la détérioration des pieces due a une usure courante. Les pieces ci-dessous ne sont pas couvertes
par la garantie, sauf si leur remplacement est indispensable a la réparation globale sous garantie:
- Pieces : bougie, filtre a carburant, élément de filtre a air, plaquette de frein, disque d’embrayage, pneu, roue, roulements de roues, corde de démarreur manuel,
cable, courroie, lame.
- Liquides : huile, graisse.
7. Les opérations de nettoyage, réglages et toutes autres opérations de maintenance périodique (nettoyage du carburateur, vidange de I'huile moteur, affGtage
des lames, réglages des cables et courroies).
8. Les frais annexes engendrés par la réclamation sous garantie, incluant :
- Compensation pour perte de temps, perte commerciale ou colt d’une location d’'un matériel de substitution.
- Codts du transport aller et retour du matériel chez le concessionnaire.

(4]

Tous dommages causés par une exposition du matériel a la suie, la fumée, aux produits chimiques, aux déjections d’oiseaux, a I'eau de mer, au vent marin, au sel
ou a tout autre phénomene da a I'environnement.

Condiciones De Garantia Honda

Felicidades por la compra de su cortacésped Honda.

Honda le garantiza cualquier defecto de material y la mano de obra por un periodo de 2 afios a partir de la fecha de compra (3 meses para uso profesional). Esta
garantia no afecta sus derechos establecidos por ley, sin6 que se afiade a ellos.

De todas maneras, en caso de surgir cualquier problema y precisara reparar Su cortacésped en garantia, por favor dirijase al distribuidor a través del cual lo
adquiri6. El mismo le aconsejar4 acerca de como proceder Yy le informara de las condiciones de garantia Honda. Tenga presente que para cualquier
reparacion en garantia debe llevar su cortacésped a un taller autorizado con el correspondiente carnet de garantia o un justificante de compra.

La garantia no cubrird las siguientes reclamaciones :
Cualquier dafio ocasionado por la falta de mantenimiento especificado por Honda.
Cualquier dafio resultante de una reparacién o mantenimiento que no haya sido llevado a cabo por un Servicio Honda autorizado.
Cualquier dafio ocasionado por un manejo inadecuado y no especificado en el manual de usuario.
Cualquier dafio ocasionado por el uso de recambio no original, carburantes, aceites y accesorios distintos a los recomendados por Honda.
Cualquier dafio o deterioro debido al paso del tiempo (decoloracion de la pintura, chapa o cualquier otro deterioro natural).
Piezas sujetas a desgaste por el uso: Honda no garantiza las piezas deterioradas por el uso. Las piezas aqui detalladas no estan cubiertas por la garantia
a menos que sean necesarias como piezas en una reparacion en garantia :
- Piezas : bujia, filtro gasolina, filtro aire, ferodos de freno, disco de embrague, neumaticos, rueda, cojinetes de ruedas, cuerda de arranque, cables, correa,
cuchilla.
- Fluidos: Aceite, grasa.
7. Limpieza, ajustes y otras tareas de mantenimiento periddico (limpieza del carburador, cambio de aceite, ajuste de cablesy correas, afilar cuchillas).
8. Gastos fortuitos causados por la reparacién en garantia, incluidos:
- Gastos ocasionados por la inmobilizacion de la maguina.
- Costes debidos al transporte de la maquina.
9. Cualquier dafio resultante de la exposicion de la maquina a humo, hollin, productos quimicos, brisa marina, agua de mar, sal o cualquier fenémeno ambiental.
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“CE-Déclaration de conformité” DESCRIPTION DE TABLE DES MATIERES

“EU-Konformitatserklarung” INHALTSUBERSICHT

DESCRIPCION GENERAL DEL CONTENIDO DE LA “Declaracion de Conformidad CE”

iarazione CE di Conformita

EG-Verklaring van Overeenstemming” CONTENT SCHEMA

DESCRIZIONE DEL CONTENUTO DELLA “Dich

euibed aneoynads a1z Ty
29ds ap abed JIOA (T« 8Y2IUI3) BydnsuaneIed a||ap eulbed e| IpaA Ty Sauoloeoydadsas se| ap euibed e| 8}Nsu0) Ty

allas-uauoneyizads aysIS T«
abed uoneoyloads 89S T«

- X SNOMJ31M33 30 Nogndog
0Q3uJ113 01 DIA Y3/88/5002 - ¥3/¥1/0002 PIAUQO

43/88/500C
- 43/71/000C NOISSIN3rgLsS WO ALLMINIC

(1onIu5do) BISSILIBSPING
pUB}a119q OI/BE/S00Z - DF/1/000Z UMIORS

oIULOOgND
UniituaAoriod syl AUL DIA Y3/801/#002 PIAUQO .,

43/801/%002 AILMIHIA-OWS

UILILWSISUSBIBA0 8UdSiouBEWOI[e
apusyaag 93/804/¥00Z UlliuY «

S3noXUrl DIA 13/2/9002 ‘%3/2€/86 PIALQO

43/2%/9002 '43/2£/86 NIIMIHIANINSYI «

:no1 53dndAniQodiL

S3w113X0 Sit 93y 100Uyt priliXo onzriododAIdaLL
m1p3odoLL 0L 110 MAMYUQ AMDDLL OL

3 noumooduiap noazriliLogolono3s not Snodzr

Seuijoew
9puayanaq D3/2v/9002 “O/LE/86 UNUIY

-3971@41 ¥3ST13WN31S38

JLINVAITIY 371V ¥3ATAIdO

"YO4NIA3N LIATYNSTE 43 WOS ‘NINIMSYIN
LV QIWYIH Y3HF/HYT 'INVIISTHdIH
303¥3SIHOLNY NIA 4V INOIA

: uea usbuiedeq aylilpssedao) ol
UEE J90P|OA BUILOBW UBABIYSE] JOPUOIBIY 18 1ep
9aWWIBIY HEEIISA ‘JUBNLGE) Bp ueA apbiyoewab

oiUriodariy oLva wmeq | 6
0ribog H a3ls Sieeld 8

SoUOLOLONSoNOIADATQ (0 NvOUO LI9IANANIE (@ SNuEIsUl opjaWabuey (o

ONI¥IAINASISTINWILSSNIIINO

5UoljoLLOLOILL PIOPNIQDIY (P ¥O4 3¥NA300¥d (P 2inpaooidsbuljepioosgsyie)iwiojuo) (p

S0d13ipdpiL UUXH (0 ¥3LINVHVIrgLs (0 JojoweIedspineo (0

UopiA3 UNiUXU UA3lnAR3 (q NVIAINIMIIITAAT LTYTINVEYO (G NEaAIUSUSBOWIBASPIN[Sb pbiogIEeMaS (g

[ Tiooias lonilXU popeUdipy (B NVIAINLDIEIII0AT LIV (& NEBAIUSUSBOULIBASPINGD US1AWISY (B

ONY8 SY@ANIAN TIL

AMJmX AmId31M33 Nogndog noQ3LIL3 pIALRO HINDISYIN VH4 NOISSINIrgLs WO AlLLMIHIA (yonjuado) ufipyousissiwespinied L
Y3INOILWMIHIOIdS 9

5360dADIQodiL Ui p1N10dL DLy Y3113 Y3IAUVANYLS FHANY seneoyads Jo UBWIOU BIapUY
Y30YVANYLS S

puUN10dLL PAZADIAOATDA3 30 DJOBDAY 30IYISINOWNEYH 1L IONIHI4TY uaLwLIoU apJaasiuouleyab Jeeu Uaaaey
INVINISTHdIY 1IHISIHOLNY jJuejuqe; 8p UeA apblydews 14
AN3ONA0Y¥d wesugey | €

UA®ADJDLL S5p0130 S0MgIdY (3 FEMMNERENE Jowwinuauag (@

Sount (p 3dAL(P adky (p

pionrioro bxidouri3 (o 3S13INO3LIFSTIANVH (0 BuiweuaqgsjepueH (o

N06DQ3 NOL DJOPMIOL3001L DI uaplius seis selb uaplug

Dikdnouzy (9 3STIANIANY (4 anound (9

09306 UNILLDNOOL0p S

DJODOAO [DIA3 ] (B EENGETEREERREZ1C Buiweusq suswably (e
UdndAidsy 131NA0yd 4V 3STIAIIMSIE euyoew ap ueA Bunluyoseg | z

%3 ‘Boogauuay ig° SonzrirndAsioun 1gmipy O Vd "D0083NNIY 131d ‘FAINOILYIANN | 9p uea weeu ul ®id o] 1
Suomddoririno Uomyly-y3 ONIEF IMYIISTINWILSNIHIAO N3 ueA But 93
¥e019 ysiueg yang
wneq eeq aieq | 6
) e opey eyed | g
3[[91S ajuuEUSg (0 0}EO1J110U OWSIUEBIQ (0 S1}0U BWSIUEBIO (3
Jne|jqy sbunpemagsiejwiojuoy (p BJILLIOJUOD E||9p SUOIZEIN|BA IP BINPAJ0Id (P 9}IWLLIOJUOD 8P UOHEN|BAY,p 8JNpad0id (P
5qeBIOAUOSNEID (0 BOISNOE BUOISSIWS HjaWeled (0 }Iniq Np aJj9weled (9
|ebadsbunysia|ieyos (q ojjueleb eiouos ezusjod 1p oj|aAIT (q anueseb anbisnoooe aouessing (q
SyIEjSIne suassawab (e OJEINSIW BIoUCS £2U8}0d Ip OjlAN] (B 53InsaW 6Nb))SN000E B0UESSINg (B
SJUBWINE] SBp INBL9IX3] € oSN
opade,|e 61eUOIZUN B BJEUNSEp BINEZZONE 2119 & SOUNSAP S[aLYIEW SOP JUSWSULOIIAUS,|
UBlel- Wi BIUINYIUYOSNEISD | 8 BUIYOOBW B][9P EDNSNOE SUOISSIWS E|INS BAAII SUEP S8IOUOS SUOISSIWE SBP BAIO3I] L
UsUONeyizads 18P0 USWION 8Japuy 5U01J105dS O PIEPUEIS LY. SUONEOI09ds 16 Sawlou sainy | 9
USWION 9MaISIUOWLBY JNE SIoMIBA njezziuowle piepuess 1i6e Loy | sewJou Xne souaiRRy | §
J81BhyoBW(OASY 0jezz1Io)ny ojuejussaiddey ‘@suojne juejuesaidey v
Js|jR1s10H ) ansjonysuop | €
JalWNUUBLSS (8 5118S |p 0JBWNN (8 5118S Bp 0JBWNN (8
dkL(p odiL (p odhL (p
BunuyoezagsiepueH (o leloIsWW00 suoizeujwousd (0 [B1048WWIO0D WON (2
selb usplauydg 5dNn0o 8p 8qisH
uopjun (9 suozung (q uojouo (g
JayewUssEy eqioesey U0zeb g 8snepuo]
Unuoezag aUPWaB|Y (& ©0115Uab SUOIZEUIWIOUSQ (8 Snbiouab UoHEUIIoUaq (B
BUIGOSE|y 1op BUNGRIOSAg BUIJO0BUW B[0P SUOIZII0Sa0 BUIyoEW €] op uondiosad | z

39/88/S002 - 30/¥1/0002
9

SiuswReq
'S9P INBLIZIXS, € JSIIIN 119 € SPUNSAP S|aLIIeW

S9p L | SUEP SBIOUOS S 0
$9p 03/88/500¢ - 93/¥1/0002 dA0RIA

03/88/5002 opede,[e eJeuoizun) e ejeunsep

- 03¥1/0002 UIRI Wi o) BI99 , 1yooeW B|jop EDNISNOE e|ins eApalq .
03/804/%00C 30/804/%002

J9p BIUINYIRY onaL e|ins eamaiq .

EQEN NIRRT

| 4ns 93/801/¥00C @ANRIQ -

03/2¥/9002 "03/LE/86 SIUIYOUUBUIYOSEIN

30/2¥/9002 "3D/LE/86 BUIYOORW B

03/2¥/9002 "03/2€/86 SUIYOBI dAB0RIIT «

“Jyoudsjua , Jap usbunwiwnsag

uabibejyosule us|je suiyoseyy sjuueusab Jsjunialy
sep ssep ‘Uo}ByOBWII0ASE Jop UBWEN W]
Jwaly pepe Boogauuay jeld ‘euyoleziaun Jeg

lop huauiad juoizisodsip
9] 811N} BJSIPPOS BJLIOSAP OJOS BUILIOBW B 840
oynbes 1p b eleIyaIp ‘0jezZLIoINE BluEUBSaIddE]
1p eyjenb U “Boogeuusy 191d ‘ONUOSONOS ||

ap so|qeodde

suonisodsip s8] $8)no} & puodas SNOSSap-10 JUOIP
suiyoeW e| anb a1ejP9p ‘asloNe JuejuesaIdal

np Wed e| op ‘Boogauuay jeid ‘ubis snos a7

Bunsgpasignunojuoy-93

£)JWIoju0D Ip 3O BuoiZEIEIYOIg

9)iwIojuoD 8p 3O uonesePeq

ueudn

youaig

201140 Isley P17 ‘edoin3 Jojoj\ epuoH
Jabeuel uonebojowoH
Boogauuay 1014

ANI9T3g ‘1sley

Jajlempues 0€zG — 1
m‘_JODEQX:J op aInoy ‘L1
HONS

IA X3aNNV

bx

bx

bx

suopeoyoads Jo spiepuels Jayi0

Jequinu euss (8

9

:ainpadold Juswissasse >H_E._Oo—COO

: Jamod punos pasjueiens
: Jamod punos painsesy

a)eqg
‘Je suoQ

:Apoq paiiioN

T O

: 1e)oweled asioN

A~~~
[¢)

q
e

(02> 1> 08) @AB0a.IQ 8SIOU J00PINO

L

¥002:€V/.661:9€8N3
‘S

SpJEPUE)S pazZIUOULIBY O} SE0UBI8JaY

ANIDT39 - 1sley 00£6
‘(A PI0ON) | pleapleebulipn

20110 Jsley "py] @doing IojolN EpUOH

aAjejussaidal pazuoyiny

VSN 65€.2 ON ‘@llinuosdemg
611 AMH ON ‘@AlQ epuoH

1€ X0g Od

-ou| By Juswdinbg Jemod epuoH
Jainyoeinuely

bx bx

adA] (p eaweu |epsowwo) (o

Bumno sseio :uonoung (q

Jamow umeT]

:uoljeujwousp ouBULL) (B
Aisuiyoew ay} jo uonduosaq

9S|ou JoopINo uo 93/88/500¢ — O3/¥1L/000¢C dABdSIId  »

A

ifedwoo opaubewol}osid uo D3/801/#00Z A0RIQ -

Assuiyoew uo 93/2#/900 Pue DI/LE/86 dARORIIQ -
:Jo suoisinoid JueAs|al U} ||e S|in} Mojaq paquosap Alaulyoew ay) Jey) saiejosp
yumaiay ‘eAiejusseldal pazioyine sy} Jo Jleyaq uo ‘Boogsuusy 18id ‘paubisiepun ey

Ajwiojuo) jo uonesepaqg D3




SWNYNesoudIawoy (9

A9ZBU JUPOYIqQ (2

19AU Jwiapaysalay (o

SHBEL0JEN BH BLe] ejeq 6 9|BZ BUBSBLID Anely juexes ny 1sebep
SHEELOJEV BH OLOBJ\ EE 8 efioyung (q 2o5un4 (q oroxund (q
onjs/ewwers/ddonykereihisuspelo (@ | Heido HedwnuduioH (8 ebiels] ejonasiboy (o | Toreld sejgz TIABI] EU Y2895 ©zsey uoyszeq
©1kpasoid SBULBpINA IPIBA (P 0181819188109 EH BXHaNO ee eledATanody (p sedil (p Swnynsou siefeledsin (e JUS2BUZO 9UOBJOBSA (B SozenauUBeW SOUEEllY (B
A@)s Juejsuoy (9 wAm 1adatewede(] (o sesjaweled owsynu] (o Sisyeide sepeya) JUszjjez sidog mwmﬂm?um.mq z
21s syep (q LooHMoW egoyAae eHedniHede ] (q i q mznod junoyuaA 0id |usz|ez nynjy
£21s 1IeN (e 150HTMOW e80%Aae eHadane|] (e SIBA| ownbujjeb osieb sejonjews) (e 9pIA nlisiwe Isiwe exsipaly Z Axqoufa eu Axaepezod oxoluyos) anuizslez
sLiTedo edgyos) Jed %3/88/5002 - ¥3/¥1/0002 BAIMRIA . nAoue}s §3/88/S00C - S3/71/0002 d2IUIBWS HoNM} YeueAla.Iq 93/88/5002 - O3/¥1/0002 «
Hagen egadLouA ee MHoheHeRHIadU ‘BUHOXAdOD Jiquedwoy 9xonaubewonyeje
Aeis sey npyRUIp s1opUBIN EH UMD 91ME0WAM OHOOHLO eanbLIadUy eMpjallp axnej owsynL L L nqiwelojaines oyspaubewospiele eysIpaly Z A4qoJAA eu Ayaepezod EVENETETGENT
Jauolsexisads 1a]|o JapIepuels obLAg 1900 Wiv nidetHeld vikd efioey}ioads I [BUEpUelS NIy | 9 2Zn eqioame Y3/801/+00Z eAaIId . 9301Uyod} [01NAOUE)S STF/801 /00T SOILIDWS sesaubewoipiela yeueanyaia 93/804/¥00Z «
Japiepuejs ajasiuowley |1} asuelajey niderHeLd uHeduenHowdex 0 818101981090 SnJEpUEB)S SNJULIBPNS 1 SOPoIONN S lusz|jez a.xyesgzepualeq
Juejuesaldal JasLoINy Ua1nge1oadu HAMOWOHLIALA SEACJSIE SISEIOED] | ¢ | weuisew Jed ¥3/24/9002 ‘M3/2€/86 BARAQ 1ufons o1d $3/2¢/9002 ‘SI/LE/86 BOMIRWS 4 YeueAeld 03/2¢/9002 ‘03/LE/86 «
Juesnpold Lre1ifogerod|| selojuwes | € ‘Wefepes NAIP{RIIP OjLpeJou . SleugAyalip
ToWWLNGeRS (0 Fonor Hondas (& SHeWING Soleg (0 Yewsaz weslA Js|iqie ‘euisew annsyeide yewaz 1uaiedo yoAusnisiid Ayaepezod JjoJos|9) qqee wwN,wmo ze |oja)baw dob pnoueib
T IR (g ed ‘eplen elaejsied ejozuoine ‘eyuswnyop | alnyjds aziu Auesdod foxs a7 ‘alnziajod apz eqoso sunieye ze ABoy Eowovzm iAu Jugsialgjasinday
adfL (P L 1s waz nysyeled naes Je Boogauuay joid oxel j01d A d sakuanig) 620 oueAb e ‘Boogauusy jaid Boaln)y L
uneusjopueH (o BMHEgOHaWMEH oXogolda ] (O sewiuipeaed siuioawoy (o elioeiepjop seqns|iqie Y3 2POys o juase|yold — 03 ejezoyejiAu 16asgiejejbow-y3
'ssa1b eddijy eaadL eHeeEq sewAjsnerd 9(oz | uemen yoozo uepebuny
uofsyund (q BUMDIHAD (g elioyund (q
1addipssaln ©80d1L EH 6HA00) BE BLENREOOY| EMIBISOY| VaYYNYAYd e oeg | 6
B5[aUABUSq SBjja4 (B SVIHEEOHBWWEH OMQQ (& sewjuipeaed seipuag (e ALHAL SoSToIN oo | 8
Pinpoid Ae as|oALysag BLUHVMEW BH 8MHEOULQ sewAseide osiejald 2z ESTEEETG BUBMONIATOU mvzwocum.w. > OPEALNOU OWSIUE ‘_O. o
BLTedIo Haaen 6gedLOUA e UHBREHEBHTTadU BW[BoUAW UIUUIOIAE USPNNSIEYNWUBPUA (P 1050UpPOBZ AUS0 €INPad0Id (P SPEPILIOUOD Ep OBJEBI[EAE Op OJUBWIPad0Id (P
03/88/5002 ‘BUHOXAdO9D BH MMOMINS aL1BOWAM 93/88/S002
- D3/¥1/000Z Sigpusin Agls wo Aptaia OHIOHL0 03/88/500Z - O3/¥1/000Z EaMLIadUT - §3/71/000Z BAADIRUIP B3NE| oWSHNLL Jpwesed npy (0 nsefey 9sope (0 Opini op OJjeWEIEd (9 |
- = - U OSEJN|BLU UBUIBHNWUBPOL (q TauzoA}snye Aoow Woizod AUBMOJUBIEMS ( epnueIeb eiouos epuglod (q |
19UIGedwoy YSeuBBWOaIY LOOWALOBNEID BLEHL/H.EOALIBLS g3/801/v002 G fouzoAisnyje oo woizod AUozIailz (e epipall BIOUOS BIOURIOd (e
03/801/¥00Z :OW AIDIRIQ OHOOH10 OF/801/¥00Z mmhw.wmhmx eAfpjaIIp ownweuapns ojuiauBeWoalS ROSERR TG e
D3/24/9002 ‘O/LE/B6 1AIMRIPUBISEN . OHOOHIO OT/Z1/900Z ‘OF/L€/86 BaMLIRdNT . 83/25/9002 '63/4€/86 EARMRIP hwZIUBYOOW 10d3iL Em_zxm.r VL IGYVANY.LS NN sidazid | Auliou SiEI5020d S90301j050S8 O SEUIOU B0 |9
“19Y11[s10} 9puab|e} el} Uofsewiojur “eH ugtfedoused MHL8810990 WihO8 BH 18ded010 NIHIZAYVYANY.LS NIISIZLHA SNV.LLIA L Auwou at SepezjuowJey SEWIOU B e1ouRlajey S
JUBAS|aJ JLJuUl JOJUBPAU JaABIYSA] LiBuSeLw ‘Auofr-ou MHEoMUO * mE:::._m_z oh ‘wedudeLniety :sejejsonu hakpjalip hjuipieas! sesia NVIV1SNA3 NVIV.LISINIVA 1910mejspazid Auojuzemodn ougjepueiy 14
Je Ja1eeppe panIay Juejuesaidal pastone oL H O ‘LBl BUH rauk exune euisew efseide nejwoz pey ‘euined VIVLISINTYA 1U89NpPOId ojueouqeq | €
Ae aubaa ed Boogauuay 1ald apaubapepun BH OLoWK 10 ‘JAgaHad Lane|] tsuHeonufouuoly | Boogauuay jaid sdselised npiea oaojsie ofojoleb] 1 OUINNNVIAVYS (@ Bulkies KiawinN (8 31195 op OJBWNN (0
Jees sieAswes 8118101981090 et Buhedewisd 03 efloeeyep sepyine g3 IddAAL (P i1 (p odi] (p
ueiBomion L 1 ININ NINITIVANVYX (0 emojpuey emzeN (o eotepy (0
BoyONI SNexyia] emel} 210310 ©)100 OpeAaY
wnieg nogdnny 6 ool (q efoyuns (q ogdund (q
Y] 40X 8 Impfajuoyony NEEY] SEA[BI-BH0D)
ineido %edojsod (@ smnse pnjeyines | (e o | WOAJBSIB|A (B BlUB[SE10 BUI0BO (B eoLgUsb ogdeulwoua( (e
odojsod (p SN)JAUBWISIWEPUIYSNABISEA (P POUZ BluBAGZpNSod Enpasold (p SAVAM NI3LLONL elUaZpEzZin S0 Bunbew ep 0gdoseq | z
Jejpweled (0 Jajeaweled einiy (0 1BWzoy (@ oW ToIoe
20U BUQOAZ BUBIIURIED (G 958} 9SNSWIoNeY prieqn (g NUOYAR OUSAONSOIE BUIPE|Y BUSIMIEZ ( dwA A3/88/5002 - AJ/vL/¥00Z INHRID . | OF/88/S002 - DF/¥1/000Z BMOSEIRH BMAPRIAQ 0pINi 8p 9F/88/5002 - DI/Y1/000Z BARISAQ
QoW euQ0AZ eualiowiz| (e 958} 9SNSWIOAI[SY PNIOPOOIN (8 NUOYAA OUDXOISNe BUIPE|Y BUBISWEN (e SnnAIdosuBaIUA om_\wo 17002 eonoubEWoNoaP |
nsoudniy o ennyaIIQ I{SJIp BINWSIBA | SAJSUBJSSLIA WOUJOA OA NYN|Y BIS|W? 81d BoluIBWS L uaumpesubewyyes A3/801/¢00Z AIMRIQ , | euzokloubewonys|3 1osouli ad. ap 03/801/¥00Z BRI
piuoOIsieyIsiads el pipiepuels pnni eeyy1oads ogele ApJepuels aisleq | 9 A3/Zv/900Z "AT/LE/S6 INIPRIPAUOY 03/2v/9002 03/LE/86 m\socmems_ emkpRIAG .. BUINbEW 5p O3/2Y/9002 ‘OF/LE/36 BAIOBIQ
©[e}IpJepuE)s PnjeIsniuN SpIA £ Jowey ¥ S EERCTEE TelUBIMOUEB)SOd B1UPaIMOdpO SISAZSM “ep SajUeAdal
Niune)spaid 1Uase|qo0d elepuisa pnejijoA eodnjsez AueAoziony v BIABEINSS Biyiey BeNAe) 9jon)/auoy npiuiew elutads [eziuod suesido aiuazpezin a7 ‘alniejyep saode|ndi)sa se sepoj aidwind 0}I0Sap oxieqe
sajelenziold ehool 20qOIAN € B||e B)}o Uaje) eEINN)eA .QEw:,_um uelejsiwiea : | euinbew o.mzu ‘ollejepuew ".uu awou wsa ‘opow
EIEREEEE ToqUINGEIeag (0 FEFETTYNE npannjjen Boogauuay jaid ‘Inueniolnaly moogm::mm 1o1d >:mm_nuoa fozIN | e)sap eiepap ‘Booqauusay Jaid ‘opeulsse oxieqe O 1
i1 (p dnnl (p k1 (p SNLNNAVYASNNSIVINWNILSNNILYVYA-AS 3M 19s0upobz efesepiea 9pEPIULIOJUOD Bp 3D Ogdelepag
Nizeu 1ysaobu (o snjawiu yisnpuegneyy (o Aozeu fupoyoqQ (o usiuuid ustiod asanbniiod
BaABl) eluezey BUILUBISIW[BAGH® 8SeuU] Apod eneidn
eleq eyosS wnea | 6
efiojung (g uoooispjung (q ejung (q EESE] e opezieay pAvepEn | 8
e0lU|ISOY »oldojop JojeAnIny Anoojopy 1IEOION (8 OPEOOU OWSIUEBIO (8 uebio eplewuy (6
elons ejsip (e snpwiupin (e 1usQeuzo gaoyniq (e 11]E}/LLIOJUOD B 9IEN|BAS ap BINpadold (p PEPILLIOJUOD UQIOBN|BAS OJUSIWIPa90Id (P uluWQpaq Joj apuesenQd (p
oAeideu sido snpaliny ajoWpeag elonssidod |z e51u0) 81enjod 801pu] (0 OpinJ soljaWEled (9 Jejeweled Jajng (0
Ny EjejueIeb WIXew BaSNOE 8Jand (q Epezijueles BIouos elouajod (q eAlupNl| peJsjueIes (q |
nsoudnuy 0 93/88/S00Z - O3/71/0002 BAWNRIG » N3/88/S00C - N3/1/000C AIBYSIIP BINWISIIEA aIsiw3) $3/88/5002 - S3/71/000€ BOIUIBWS , ejeinsew eolsnoe ealeind (e EpIPaJ\ BIOUOS BIoua}od (e’ ealupnl] newddn (e |
nisontliznipz N3/80L/¥00C eynqueduwoy siyour nijeds ui eajuoy easenjod pulald eAndaliq 101I8)X8 OpINJ 81q0S BAIYaIIQ SNYWOIN Ja|INq 10} AYa.Id L
1jsubewoipiele 0 D3/801/y0ZeARIA AR ) OSI PRIF « ol 13) S3/804/¥00T B! . BULIOU NES 8pJEepUE)s a)y 'SBUOI0ED109dSa 0 Jepue)sa solO Jauoney|yloads Jaj|e JapJepue)s eipuy 9
. . . (eluapeliez 9)EZIUOWLIE B[OPIEPUEIS E| BIULBoY SOPEZIUOULIEY JEPUE}SS SO| 3P EIoUBI8)ay JOPIEPUE}S BPUBWLWEISSUBIONG S
ulfons 0 93/2v/902 Omkm\wmﬂ%\ﬂ__mﬁ_m 03/2¥/9002 :mkm\wmm_ﬁﬁh_w wwm_”__mﬂ“__m ulons) $3/27/9002 'S3/L€/86 BOIWS 1ezZLoNY [njuejuszaidey opeziiojne sjuejuesaidey JuBjuSsaidal peissLopinY |
wiuapaneu wasA ezexsn [oxs euesido fepods ep ojenauBIEle sjopiioy qelseA euisew pmepjaliny WeDJUIWS [WAUAOPa|SEU S 9poyz A o 9rolons Jojeonpold Sjueoliqed auepenll | €
‘el|nefz) eojeleaziold nuswi A Ul Bqeso euagse|qood |oodjle 12 ‘jewiu efepuise pnyejjon ‘Boogauusy Kuspann a7z ‘alnse|yAn ojwA} ‘noqoifa eadnisez snpoid aues (& 818s 8p 0IBWINN (8 Jowwnusues (8
al 1y ‘Boogauusy 1814 ‘luesidpod fepodg 1014 T i qenuuny ey | A e oxe M Jeld ‘Auesi oa | 1 diL (p odiL (P A1 {p
1SOUPEpS 0 BABlzl 53 UOOISIEIENaPSNABISEA N3 3pOUZ O SIUSSEIYAA S E[e10JaWo0 aiiwnuag (0 [BI0J3W00 UgIdeUIWoUag (2 UWEUnJeA yoQ (0
" EEEECE] eqJaly 8100 OpUBIEYS SBID
UBIUBAOIS ueuo}s3y JeAols
a1ezijyn ap niuswod (g uoun4 (q uomjun4 (q
sumeq wned olopi sozonoy | 6 BqIEl SN} ap eulSejy padseoeno) Bseddipisei |
EETN A ougsdopod BTEEDY 3 eolauab aswnuaq (e ‘eolguab ugoeulwouaq (e Buluweuaq uewy (e
opEysel BjawWlioq] (8 ©(OSO BUBAONIION (@ 1970M1575 I8y (0 InnjusWediyos ealsLosaq euinbew e| op uoioduosaq UIUALISSQUSEN | 2
©Inpeo01d BWNfepeA Sequs|iqly (P poys 1ueznosod qosndz (p Seiefe 159]s08q 1bas[e|ajPaN (P | d S1uosap njeds ul dluo} ealenjod JoLapxe 5 Snyuojn
oW Rd CUHOI A TR e IS (5] puinud 93/88/5002 - O3/¢1/000Z BAIORIG InJ op D3/88/5002 - O3/71/000Z BAIORA . | Jling OPUEliEd D3/88/S002 - OF//1/000Z AT «
uoxAn Kponsmie fuenojueres (q 1ebuey jjojenezs (q | edjjaubewonos)e CEIEENNREE)
- — = d Ow\mo_.\VOON eAnoauq » Pepliqnedwoo ap 93/804/¥002 BABIQ . ysheubewoipiele apuelieb 93/801/700Z AR «
UoNAA Konsnye Ausjawen (e 1abuey Lapy (e eWEdios
e Imuswediyos
ZOOC JUAOHUSA QICATIY 01C SOILGLIS SAPOIQ JIZSISZ BOUDI | L | puinud 03/24/9002 “0F/L£/86 BAIOSNIQ , | eueunbew op D3/2y/9002 ‘D3/LE/86 BAIORIID ., | Jounisew apuelie 03/2+/9002 “0F/LE/86 ADRIT .
i 5oBX108dS B AWiou 2)iznod UEISO YosgzAbalbaw “oseoe Se | 9 “UIp 9JES803U [I}IPU0D 8}e0} ‘op SejUBAs|al SeINSNE|d Se| a|dwnd T |Us JasjewE)saq
wianepue)s walfejoleyses zn sonesy Auwiou guenoziuouney eu AzexpQ eBj0AUBAGRZS B [eSSEZONIEAIH S a)sauldepul sof lew suosap [nuswediyos es |nidey “ejuosap ofeqe euinbew e| anb esejpap ojunlpe eJuBASal B[e Jal|o)IN) UBPaU UaALYSa] Usubjsew
nejsied siejaziioiny ©G0SO0 BUBAOZLIOINY osindoX Jinsobor | v ejuazaud uud Jejoap ‘ezuojne innjuejuszaidal ‘opeziojne ajuejuasaidal [9p ugloejuasaidal e powiey Jesoseiep Juejuasaidal peiasuopine
slejozey 20GOISA oueko € ajpwnu ul ‘Boogauuay jeid |Njeuwasqnsg us ‘Boogauusy jald ‘ejueuny ofeqe |3 Ae Bespddn ed ‘Bogauusy 1814 ‘peuyosuspun L
Sinwinu sefiieg (8 0]s12 1uqoIfA (& wezs)ezolos (@ @jejiwiojuod ap snelePsg- 3N 3D pepiwJiojuo) 8p ugioelepsg 9S|8UWEISSUBIBAQ WO UeINesIoi-O3
sdiL (p dAL (P sndii(p| 2z 1 ysiuedg ysipams

(panunuod) ueinje]

(panunuod) yosazgy

(panunuod) ueuebuny




AUSTRIA
Honda Motor Europe (North)
HondastraRe 1
2351 Wiener Neudorf
Tel. : +43 (0)2236 690 0
Fax : +43 (0)2236 690 480
http://www.honda.at

BALTIC STATES

(Estonia/Latvial/Lithuania)
Honda Motor Europe Ltd.

Estonian Branch
Tulika 15/17
10613 Tallinn
Tel. : +372 6801 300
Fax : +372 6801 301
E-mail: honda.baltic@honda-eu.com

BELGIUM

Honda Motor Europe (North)
Doornveld 180-184
1731 Zellik
Tel. : +32 2620 10 00
Fax : +32 2620 10 01
http://www.honda.be
BH_PE@HONDA-EU.COM

BULGARIA

Kirov Ltd.
49 Tsaritsa Yoana blvd
1324 Sofia
Tel. : +359 2 93 30 892
Fax : +359 2 93 30 814
http://www.kirov.net
E-mail : honda@kirov.net

CROATIA
Hongoldonia d.o.o.

Jelkovecka Cesta 5
10360 Sesvete — Zagreb
Tel. : +385 1 2002053
Fax : +385 1 2020754
http://www.hongoldonia.hr
E-mail : jure@hongoldonia.hr

CYPRUS

Alexander Dimitriou & Sons Ltd.

162, Yiannos Kranidiotis Avenue
2235 Latsia, Nicosia

Tel. : +357 22 715 300

Fax : +357 22 715 400

CZECH REPUBLIC
BG Technik cs, a.s.
U Zavodiste 251/8
15900 Prague 5 - Velka Chuchle
Tel. : +420 2 838 70 850
Fax:+420 2 667 11 45
http://www.honda-stroje.cz

DENMARK
Tima Products A/S
Tarnfalkevej 16
2650 Hvidovre
Tel. : +45 36 34 25 50
Fax : +45 36 77 16 30
http://www.tima.dk

FINLAND
OY Brandt AB.
Tuupakantie 7B
01740 Vantaa
Tel. : +358 207757200
Fax : +358 9 878 5276
http://www.brandt.fi

Major Honda Distributor Locations

FRANCE

Honda Relations Clientele
TSA 80627
45146 St Jean de la Ruelle Cedex
Tel.: +33 02 38 81 33 90
Fax:+33 0238813391
http://www.honda-fr.com
espaceclient@honda-eu.com

GERMANY
Honda Motor Europe (North) GmbH

Sprendlinger LandstraRe 166
63069 Offenbach am Main
Tel. : +49 69 8309-0
Fax : +49 69 8320 20
http://www.honda.de
info@post.honda.de

GREECE

General Automotive Co S.A.
71 Leoforos Athinon
10173 Athens
Tel. : +30 210 3497809
Fax : +30 210 3467329
http://www.honda.gr
info@saracakis.gr

HUNGARY

Motor Pedo Co Ltd.
Kamaraerdei ut 3.
2040 Budaors
Tel.: +36 23 444 971
Fax : +36 23 444 972
http://www.hondakisgepek.hu
info@hondakisgepek.hu

ICELAND
Bernhard ehf.
Vatnagardar 24-26
104 Reykdjavik
Tel. : +354 520 1100
Fax : +354 520 1101
www.honda.is

Warranty Booklet only

IRELAND
Two Wheels Ltd

M50 Business Park, Ballymount
Dublin 12
Tel. : +353 1 4381900
Fax : +353 1 4607851
http://www.hondaireland.ie
Service@hondaireland.ie

ITALY
Honda Italia Industriale S.p.A.

Via della Cecchignola, 5/7
00143 Roma
Tel. : +848 846 632
Fax : +39 065 4928 400
http://www.hondaitalia.com
info.power@honda-eu.com

MALTA

The Associated Motors Company Ltd.

New Street in San Gwakkin Road
Mriehel Bypass, Mriehel QRM17
Tel. : +356 21 498 561

Fax : +356 21 480 150

NETHERLANDS
Honda Motor Europe (North)
Afd. Power Equipment-Capronilaan 1
1119 NN Schiphol-Rijk
Tel. : +31 20 7070000
Fax : +31 20 7070001
http://iwww.honda.nl

NORWAY
Berema AS
P.O. Box 454
1401 Ski
Tel. : +47 64 86 05 00
Fax : +47 64 86 05 49
http://www.berema.no
berema@berema.no

POLAND
Aries Power Equipment Sp. z 0.0.

ul. Wroclawska 25
01-493 Warszawa
Tel. : +48 (22) 861 43 01
Fax : +48 (22) 861 43 02
www.ariespower.pl, www.mojahonda.pl
info@ariespower.pl

PORTUGAL

Honda Portugal, S.A.
Rua Fontes Pereira de Melo 16
Abrunheira, 2714-506 Sintra
2714-506 Sintra
Tel.: +351 21 915 53 33
Fax : +351 21 915 23 54
http://www.honda.pt
mail: honda.produtos@honda-eu.com

REPUBLIC OF BELARUS
Scanlink Ltd.
Kozlova Drive, 9
220037 Minsk
Tel. : +375 172 999090
Fax : +375 172 999900
http://www.hondapower.by

ROMANIA

Hit Power Motor Srl
Calea Giulesti N° 6-8 - Sector 6
060274 Bucuresti
Tel. : +40 21 637 04 58
Fax :+40 21 637 04 78
http://www.honda.ro
hit_power@honda.ro

RUSSIA

Honda Motor RUS LLC
21. MKAD 47 km., Leninsky district.
Moscow region, 142784 Russia
Tel. : +7 (495) 745 20 80
Fax : +7 (495) 745 20 81
http://www.honda.co.ru
postoffice@honda.co.ru

SERBIA & MONTEGEGRO
Bazis Grupa d.o.o.
Grcica Milenka 39
11000 Belgrade
Tel. : +381 11 3820 295
Fax : +381 11 3820 296
http://www.hondasrbija.co.rs

HONDA

The Power of Dreams

SLOVAK REPUBLIC (SLOVAKIA)
Honda Slovakia, spol. s r.o.

Prievozska 6 - 821 09 Bratislava

Slovak Republic

Tel. : +421 2 32131112

Fax:+421 2 32131111

http://iwww.honda.sk

SLOVENIA
AS Domzale Moto Center D.O.O.
Blatnica 3A
1236 Trzin
Tel. : +386 1 562 22 42
Fax : +386 1 562 37 05
http://www.as-domzale-motoc.si

SPAIN & LAS PALMAS
PROVINCE (Canary Islands)
Greens Power Products, S.L.

Avda. Ramon Ciurans, 2

08530 La Garriga - Barcelona

Tel. : +34 3860 50 25

Fax : +34 3871 81 80
http://www.hondaencasa.com

SWEDEN
Honda Nordic AB

Box 50583 - Véstkustvagen 17
20215 Malmo
Tel. : +46 (0)40 600 23 00
Fax : +46 (0)40 600 23 19
http://www.honda.se
hpesinfo@honda-eu.com

SWITZERLAND
Honda Suisse S.A.
10, Route des Mouliéres
1214 Vernier - Genéve
Tel. : +41 (0)22 939 09 09
Fax : +41 (0)22 939 09 97
http://iwww.honda.ch

TENERIFE PROVINCE
(Canary Islands)
Automocion Canarias S.A.
Carretera General del Sur, KM. 8,8
38107 Santa Cruz de Tenerife
Tel. : +34 (922) 620 617
Fax : +34 (922) 618 042
http://www.aucasa.com
e-mail: ventas@aucasa.com
e-mail: taller@aucasa.com

TURKEY
Anadolu Motor Uretim ve
Pazarlama AS

Esentepe mah. Anadolu cad. No:5
Kartal 34870 Istanbul
Tel.: +90 216 389 59 60
Fax.: +90 216 353 31 98
www.anadolumotor.com.tr
antor@antor.com.tr

UKRAINE

Honda Ukraine LLC
101 Volodymyrska Str. - Build. 2
Kyiv 01033
Tel. : +380 44 390 14 14
Fax : +380 44 390 14 10
http://www.honda.ua
CR@honda.ua

UNITED KINGDOM
Honda (UK) Power Equipment
470 London Road
Slough - Berkshire, SL3 8QY
Tel. : +44 (0)845 200 8000

Website : www.honda.co.uk





